Plaintiffs’ assertions ignore several federal Circuit Courts of Appeals decisions that have held that 

an order of release on recognizance is not equivalent to a humanitarian parole. 

Accordingly, the Court should dismiss Plaintiffs’ Amended Petition. 

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

Plaintiffs are nine-hundred ninety-two (992) natives and citizens of Cuba who arrived in 

the United States. See (ECF No. 22 at § 16). They entered the United States without being admitted 

or paroled, in violation of the Immigration and Nationality Act (“INA”) § 212 (a)(6)(A)(i), 8 

U.S.C.